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ENVIRONMENTAL INC

November 16, 2000
RGA Job # HSHI3908
Repoit 0164.R7

Mr. Roger England

Hardage Construction Corporation Site
5800 Shellmound Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
Hardage Construction Corporation Site
5800 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. England:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting
the results of the monitoring and sampling of the seven groundwater monitoring
wells at the subject site. The wells are designated as ATD1B, ATD2A, ATD3,
ATD4A, ATDS, ATD6, and ATD7. The wells were monitored and sampled on
October 25 and 26, 2000. The monitoring and sampling was performed to
evaluate groundwater conditions as part of the quarterly monitoring and
sampling program requested by Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). A Site Location Map (Figure
1) and Site Plan (Figure 2) are attached with this report.

All work was performed under the direct supervision of an appropriately registered
professional. This report is prepared in accordance with guidelines set forth in the
document "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" dated August 10, 1990 and
"Appendix A - Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation” dated August 20,
1591,

BACKGROUND

A summary of investigations performed at the subject site is provided in RGA's
"Environmental Site Assessment Update Report"” dated December 11, 1997. A total
of seven groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the site by others during
previous subsurface investigations. Based on discussions with Ms. Susan Hugo of
the ACDEH, the seven groundwater monitoring wells were determined to be
adequate to characterize groundwater conditions at the subject site. One of the wells
installed by others (ATD1) appeared to have been destroyed by others, and was
subsequently replaced with a well designated as ATD1A. One of the wells installed ﬂ
by others (ATD2) was destroyed and replaced with well ATD2A because the

wellhead had been removed during construction and the well had filled with gravel. 3701 Dovle Street
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One of the wells (ATD4) was destroyed and replaced with well ATD4A so as not to be located
within the footprint of the new hotel at the site. Installation of the three wells was performed
to restore the site groundwater monitoring network to a total of seven wells. Documentation
of replacement of the wells is provided in RGA’s report 0164.R4, "Well Installation Report,"
dated May 2, 2000.

Recent quarterly monitoring and sampling activity revealed that one well in the system
(ATD1A) was partially full of sand. Documentation of attempts to flush and purge the sand
out of ATD1A with clean water can be found in RGA’s Report 0164.R5, “Quarterly
Monitoring and Sampling Report,” dated September 6, 2000. The sand in the well was the
sand used for construction of the well filter pack. Based upon repeated attempts to remove the
sand, it was determined that well replacement was appropriate. A Monitoring Well
Replacement Work Plan (Letter 0164.1.29) dated September 13, 2000 was submitted to the
ACDEH for review and approval. The work plan was verbally approved by Ms. Susan Hugo
of the ACDEH on September 19, 2000, On October 2, 2000, RGA personnel oversaw the
destruction of ATD1A and the installation of one replacement groundwater monitoring well,
designated as ATDIB, in the same borehole. Documentation of replacement of this well is
provided in RGA’s Report 0164.R6, “Monitoring Well Replacement Report,” dated October
25, 2000.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On October 25 and 26, 2000, the seven groundwater monitoring wells at the site
(designated as ATDIB, ATD2A, ATD3, ATD4A, ATDS, ATD6, and ATD7 on the
attached Site Plan) were monitored by RGA personnel. The groundwater monitoring
wells were monitored for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. Depth
to water was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water level indicator, and
the presence of free product or sheen was evaluated using a transparent bailer. No sheen
was observed on the water from any of the wells. Free product was not observed in any
of the wells except well ATD6. The thickness of the free product was not determined in
well ATD6. A faint sulfurous odor was detected from well ATD2A, and a creosote-like
odor was detected from well ATD6. Depth to water level measurements for the wells are
presented in Table 1. No groundwater surface elevations could be calculated for the site
because the well head elevations have not been surveyed.

All of the wells except for ATD6 were sampled on October 25 and 26, 2000. Well ATD6
was not sampled because of the presence of free product in the well. After monitoring and
prior to sampling, the monitoring wells were purged of a minimum of three casing
volumes of water or until the weils were purged dry. During purging operations, the field
parameters of electrical conductivity, temperature and pH were monitored. Once the field
parameters were observed to stabilize, and a minimum of three casing volumes had been
purged or the wells had been purged dry and partially recovered, water samples were
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. Records of the field parameters measured during
well purging are attached with this report.

Page2 of 10




The water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA)
vials and 1-liter amber glass bottles which were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, and
to plastic polypropylene bottles which were sealed with plastic screw caps. The VOA
vials were overturned and tapped to assure that no air bubbles were present.

The VOA vials and bottles were then transferred to a cooler with ice, until they were
transported directly to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. McCampbell
Analytical, Inc, is a State-Certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody
documentation accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

HYDROGEOLOGY

Water levels were measured in the monitoring wells once during the quarter. The
measured depth to water in wells ATD1B through ATD7 ranged from 3.56 to 6.59 feet.
Although groundwater flow direction and gradient cannot presently be determined (the
wellhead elevations have not been surveyed), review of previous reports by others have
shown that the groundwater flow direction at the site is westerly. The groundwater
monitoring data collected during this monitoring and sampling episode is presented in
Table 1.

LABORATORY RESULTS

The groundwater samples collected on October 25 and 26, 2000 from monitoring wells
ATDI1B, ATD2A, ATD3, ATD4A, ATDS5, and ATD7 were analyzed for the following
constituents: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Method 3510
in conjunction with Modified EPA Method 8015; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020; and the RCRA 8 metals (arsenic, barium,
cadmium, chromium, mercury, lead, selenium, and sliver) by various EPA-approved
methods. The groundwater sample from monitoring well ATD6 was analyzed using Fuel
Fingerprint methodology using EPA Method 3510 and Modified EPA Method 8015.

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected on October 25 and
26, 2000 show: that TPH-D was detected in wells ATD2A, ATD4A, ATDS, and ATD7 at
concentrations ranging from 0.23 to 0.7 ppm, except for well ATD4A, where TPH-D was
detected at a concentration of 2.9 ppm. TPH-D was not detected in wells ATDIB and
ATD3. Benzene was detected in well ATD2A at 0.0024 ppm and in well ATD4A at
0.0023 ppm, and was not detected in any other well. Review of the laboratory analytical
reports indicates that all of the TPH-D results are described by the laboratory as both
diesel-range and oil-range compounds.

The laboratory analytical results for the RCRA 8 metals for the groundwater samples
collected on October 25 and 26, 2000 show: that cadmium, chromium, mercury, selenium
and silver were not detected in any of the wells. Arsenic was detected in wells ATD2A,
ATD4A, and ATDS at concentrations of 0.0077, 0.23 and 0.022 ppm, respectively.

Barium was detected in wells ATDIB, ATD3, ATD4A, and ATD7 at concentrations
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ranging from 0.078 to 0.16 ppm. Lead was detected in wells ATD4A and ATDS at
concentrations of 0.12 ppm and 0.027, respectively.

The laboratory analytical results for the Fuel Fingerprint analysis of the groundwater
sample from well ATD6 had the following qualitative result: “The chromatogram for this
sample shows a significant hydrocarbon pattern between C9 and C12 [hydrocarbon chains
with lengths of between nine and 12 carbons] that resembles Stoddard solvent. A second
significant hydrocarbon pattern is present between C18 and C30 [similarly, hydrocarbon
chains with lengths of between 18 and 30 carbons] in the oil range.”

Since the previous quarter when wells ATD1A, ATD2A, ATD3, ATD4A, ATDS, and
ATD7 were sampled on July 17 and 18, 2000, TPH-D and benzene concentrations have
decreased or remained unchanged, except in well ATD2A where concentrations of both
increased. Similarly, since the previous quarterly monitoring and sampling episode,
concentrations of the RCRA 8 metals have decreased or remained unchanged except in
well ATDS, where the concentration of arsenic increased, and well ATD7, where the
concentration of barium increased. The laboratory analytical results for organic
compound analysis of the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2. Laboratory
analytical results for metals analysis of the groundwater samples are summarized in Table
3. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are
attached with this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Well ATDIA was destroyed and replaced with well ATD1B prior to monitoring and
sampling for this quarterly event. All of the wells were monitored, and all but one of the
wells were sampled one time during the quarter. Separate phase floating hydrocarbons
were detected in well ATD6, and a groundwater sample was therefore not detected from
the well. However, a sample of the separate phase hydrocarbon layer was collected for
analysis. The thickness of the hydrocarbon layer was not measured in well ATD6. The
thickness of floating separate phase hydrocarbon layers detected during quarterly
monitoring events will be measured.

The sample results showed that TPH-D was detected in wells ATD2A, ATD4A, ATDS,
and ATD7 at concentrations ranging from 0.23 to 0.7 ppm, except for well ATD4A,
where TPH-D was detected at a concentration of 2.9 ppm. TPH-D was not detected in
wells ATDIB and ATD3. Benzene was detected in well ATD2A at 0.0024 ppm and in
well ATD4A at 0.0023 ppm; and was not detected in any other well. Review of the
laboratory analytical reports indicates that all of the TPH-D results are described by the
laboratory as both diesel-range and oil-range compounds.

The analytical results of the separate phase hydrocarbon sample collected from ATD6
showed the hydrocarbons to consist of Stoddard Solvent and oil-range compounds. None
of the RCRA metals were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective MCL

values with the exception of arsenic and lead in well ATD4A.
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Because the wellthead elevations have not been surveyed, it was not possible to use the
well monitoring data to determine groundwater flow direction at the site. RGA
recommends that the wellhead elevations be surveyed vertically after well ATDIA is
replaced.

Based on the sample results, RGA recommends that the quarterly groundwater monitoring
and sampling program be continued.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Hardage Construction Corporation. The content
and conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information collected during
our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews
with site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public
documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgement based on said information
at the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations
presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation, however,
geological conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general
site as a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these
findings, the newly revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of
this report.

Thus report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole
responsibility of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes
left onsite, in accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards
of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of
a similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information
provided by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our
professional judgement based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation
of such data based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or
implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and
may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call us at (510) 547-7771.
Sincerely,

RGA Environmental

ww& ", Kin

Paul H. King c\"
California Registered Geologist
Registration No.: 5907
Expires: 12/31/01

)%'JW R eon

eff Steiner
Project Manager

Attachments: Tables 1,2, & 3
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan Showing Well Locations (Figure 2)
Monitoring Well Purge Data Sheets
Laboratory Analytical Results
Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK/gmb
0164 R7
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Well
No.

ATDI1B+

ATDI1A+

ATD2A

ATD3

ATD4A

ATDS

ATDo

ATD7

Notes:

+ = Well ATD1A was replaced by Well ATD1B on October 2, 2000.

Date
Monitored

10/25/00

8/15/00
8/10/00
7/17/00

10/25/00
7/17/00
8/26/98

10/26/00
7/17/00
8/26/98

10/26/00
7/17/00

10/25/00
7/17/00
11/9/97
11/5/97

10/25/00
7/17/00

10/26/00
7/17/00
11/9/97
11/5/97

Elev. =Elevation

ft. = feet

TABLE 1

Page 7 of 10

Depth to
Water (ft.)

WELL MONITORING DATA
Top of Casing
Elev. (f.)
Unknown 3.56
Unknown 3.90
Unknown 6.10
Unknown 522
Unknown 395
Unknown 3.91
Unknown 3.77
Unknown 391
TUnknown 3.64
Unknown 337
Unknown 6.59
Unknown 430
Unknown 621
Unknown 5,96
Unknown 3.85
Unknown 3.92
Unknown 5.80
Unknown 5.65
Unknown 4.85
Unknown 491
Unknown 5.23
Unknown 5.20

Water Table

Elev. (f.)

Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS
Well TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total
No. benzene Xylenes
(Samples Collected on October 25 and 26, 2000)
ATDIB ND NA NA ND ND ND ND
ATD2A* 0.51 NA NA 0.0024 ND ND ND
ATD3 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND
ATD4A* 29 NA NA 0.0023 0.0014 ND ND
ATDS* 0.7 NA NA ND 0.00051 0.015 0.023
ATD6# NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ATDT* 0.23 NA NA ND ND ND ND
(Samples Collected on July 17, 18, and August 15, 2000)
ATDIA** 0.12 NA NA ND ND ND ND
ATD2A** 0.5 NA NA 0.0018 ND ND 0.0023
ATD3**  0.099 NA NA ND ND ND ND
ATD4A 3 NA NA 0.0032 0.0021 ND 0.003
ATDS 0.72 NA NA ND 0.00055 0.012 0011
ATD6*** (.22 NA NA ND ND 0.0019 0.00092
ATD7 0.26 NA NA ND ND ND ND
Notes:
NA = Not Analyzed.
= Not Detected.

=  Sample ATD6 was analyzed using the Fuel Fingerprint method; the laboratory
analytical report describes the chromatogram for this sample as having two
significant hydrocarbon patterns, one between C9 and C12 resembling Stoddard
solvent, and one between C18 and C30, in the oil range.
* = Laboratory analytical report note: both diesel- and oil-range compounds are
significant in the TPH-D resuilt.
** = Laboratory analytical report note: oil-range compounds significant in TPH-D
result.
*#% = Laboratory analytical report note: gasoline-range compounds significant in TPH-D
result.
Results are in ppm {mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 2

(Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS
Well TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total
No. benzene Xylenes

(Samples Collected on August 26, 1998)

ATD2 12 ND NA 0.0021 ND ND ND

ATD3 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
(Samples Collected on November 9, 1997)

ATDS 022 NA NA NA NA NA NA

ATD7 0.24 NA NA NA NA NA NA
(Samples Collected on November 5, 1997)

ATDS 0.23 ND ND ND ND ND ND

ATD7 0.21 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Notes:

NA = Not Analyzed.

ND = Not Detected.

* = Laboratory analytical report note: oil-range compounds significant in TPH-D
resuit.

** = Taboratory analytical report note: gasoline-range compounds significant in TPH-D

result.

*** = Laboratory analytical report note: both diesel- and oil-range compounds are
significant in the TPH-D result.

Results are in ppm (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
METALS RESULTS
Well Arsenic  Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver
No.
MCL 0.05 1,00 0.01 None 005 0002 001 0.05
(Samples Collected on October 25 and 26, 2000)
ATDIB ND 0.078 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ATD2A 0.0077 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ATD3 ND 0.14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ATD4A 0.23 0.12 ND ND 0.12 ND ND ND
ATDS5 0.022 ND ND ND 0.027 ND ND ND
ATD6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ATD7 ND 0.16 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(Samples Collected on July 17, 18, and August 15, 2000)
ATDIA 0.015 0.22 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ATD2A 00087 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ATD3 ND 0.14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ATD4A 10 0.34 ND 0.031 072 0006 ND ND
ATDS 0.016 ND ND 0.024 0.04 0001 ND ND
ATD6 00066 0088 ND ND ‘ND ND ND ND
ATD7 ND 0.11 ND 017 ND ND ND ND
(Samples Collected on August 26, 1998)

ATD2 0.023 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ATD3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(Samples Collected on November 9, 1997)
ATDS NA NA NA ND NA NA NA NA
ATD7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

(Samples Collected on November 5, 1997)
ATDS 0.026 0.11 ND 0.01 0.016 ND ND ND
ATD7 ND 0.095 ND 0.0055 ND ND ND ND
Notes:

MCL = Maximum Concentration Limit.
NA = Not Analyzed.
ND = Not Detected.

Results are in ppm (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MOWITORING/WELL PURGING

" DATA SHEET
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET /?fi)é//q
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

" DATA SHEET
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
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JSent Byl MoCamebell Analytical; . ... 925798 4612; Nov-16-00  4:16PH; Page 3

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbell.comn E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #HSHI 4089; Hardage | D¢ Sepled: 10/25-10/26/00

4701 Doyle Street, #14 Construction, Inc. Date Received: 10/27/00

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Greg Brown Date Extracted: 10/27-10/30/00
Client P.C; t Date Analyzed: 10/27-10/30/00

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified BOLS, and 8020 or £02; Californin RWQCR (SF Bay Region)} method GCFID(5030}

LabID | ClientID | Mawrix | TPH(g)® | MTBE | Benzenc | Toluenc | EYPER |y ienes | 72 Recovery
zene Surrogate
51708 ATD IB W - —— ND ND ND ND 108
51709 ATD ZA W — - 24 ND ND ND 102
51714 ATD 3 W - -— ND ND WD ND 104
31714 ATD 4A w -— - 23 1.4 ND ND 108
5712 ATD 5 w - - ND 0.51 15 23 104
51714 ATDT w -— —— ND ND ND ND 104
¥

Reparting Limit unless w 50 ugfL 50 0.5 s 0.5 0.5

otherwise stated; ND L i
means nol detecied above _ - -

the reporting limit 5 | 1.0 mg/kg 0.03 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.003

*+ water and vapor samples arc reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, sail and sludge sanmples in mgfkg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
-omong/l

* ¢luttered chromatogram; sample peak enelutes with surrogate peak

“The (ollowing deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in pature and MeCampbell Analytical is not rcspor_nsil-fie for their
interpretabion: a) unmodified or weakly modified gaseline is significant, b) beavier rasoline range comnpounds are slgnlﬁpanl(aged
" pasoline?); ¢} lighter gasobine range compounds {thc most mobile Iraction) arc significant; d) gasolinc vange cpmpuumis h:l\.'1!\g broad
| chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically aitered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that dogs rot appear 10 bc‘ derived from gascline (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasotine or diese) range compounds are sighificand; T) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sedimeat; j) no recogmizabie pattcm.

DHS Cernification No. 1644 /4 __Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Sent By: _quampbell Al"'I.E_lELX-‘E_iEEI}i_Mm 925 798 4612; Nov-16-00 4:16PM; Page 4

N P RS IR TR ) A T e

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

: : -
{
RGA Environmental Clicnt Project ID; #HSHI 4089; Hardage | D2 Sumpled: 10/25:10/26/00
Construction, Inc. . .
4701 Doyle Steet, #14 cnen, ne Date Received: 10/27/00
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact; Greg Brown Dale Extractsd: 10/27/00
Client P.O: I Date Analyzed: 10/27/00
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQUE (SF Bay Region) methad GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) % Recovery
Surrogate
51708 ATD 1B W ND 95
31709 ATD 2A w 5i0,b,g HLE
51710 ATD3 W ND 34
51711 ATD 4A W 2900,b,g 95
51712 ATD 5 A 700,b,8 90
51714 ATD7 W 230,bg 97
Reporting | .imit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L
stated; ND mncans nol detected above
the reporting fimit [ 3 1.0 mgke
|

* water and vapor samples arc reported in g/l wipe samples in ug/wipe, so0il and sludge samples in my'kg, and alt TCLP {STI.C/ SPLP
extracts in ug/lL

* cluttered chromnatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, of; surrogate peak is on elevated bascline, or; surrogate has been
. diminisked by dilution ol original extract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCamphell Analytical is not respansihle for therr
interpratation: &) unmotified or weakly modified diescl 15 signilicant; b) diesel range campounds are significant; no recognizable patlern; ¢)
aged diesel? is signiticant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) medium beiling point paltem that does nol match dicse! {7 )
one 1o a few isnlated peaks present, g) oil range compounds arc significant, h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) hiquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment

DHS Certification No. 1644 4/2/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Directer
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ent By_. McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL; 925 798 1620, Nov-16-00 5:57PM; Page 1/1

110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
. hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@@mecampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Pojoct ID: #HSHI 4089; Hardage Mate Sampled: 10/25-10/26/00
4701 Doyle Street, /114 Construction, Inc. Date Reccived: 10/27/00
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Grep Brown . Datc.Extrncted: ‘10!27-101313’00 B
Client P.O: Datc Aualyzed: 10/27-10/31/00
B Fucl Fingerprint*
£P A rcthods modificd 3015, and 3550 ar 3510; California RWQCD (SF Hay Region) method GCFILY3550) or GCTIDGSY
1.ab 1D Client ID Marrix Fuel Fingerprint’

%4 Recovery Surrogate

The chrgmatogram for this samplc shows a significant hydrocarbon patlemn
51713 AlDo Product | between Cs and Gy, that reszmbles stoddard solvent. A second significant
hydrocarbon paltern is prasent between Cye and Ciq in the oil range,

Heporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; NI} means ot detected ubove
the reparting limil

* water and vupor samples arc ropurled in /L, wipe Kumples in ugwips, soil and sludge aamples In mg/kp, and all TCLI 7 $71.C/ SPLY
extracts in up/L

¥ suttered chromatogram resulting in encluled suirogate und sample peaks, oF; surropate peak is on clevated basgiine. ur; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of vriginal extract.

“I'he (ullowing descriptions of the TPH chromatngram afe cursury i namure and MeCampbell Analytical is a0t responsinle tor Uwiv
interpretation: a) wmodificd or weakly moditied dicsel is significant; b} diesel range compuoendr are significant; nu recognizable patiem; ©)
uged dicsel? is significany); d} pasoline Tange compuunds are significant; ©) mediun herling point paltem that does not match diescl
(stoddard selvent 7); f) une to 3 fow isolated peaks present. ) uil range compounds e significant: h) lightcr than water immiscible sheen s
presct; 1) Viquid sample thel containg greater than ~5 vol, % sediment,

{HHS Ceriification No. 1644 /AL Fdward Hamilton, Lab Director
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Nov-

16-00 4:17PM;

Page 6/10

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #057, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax . 925-798-1622

hitp.//www .mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

RGA Environmental
4701 Doyle Street, #14

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project [D: #HSHI 4089; Hardage

Date Sampled: 10/25-10/26/00

Construction, Inc.

Daie Recerved: 10/27/00

Client Contact: Greg Brown

Date Extracted: 10/27/00

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/27-11/06/00
: RCRA Metals*
: EPA methods 6010/200.7; 7470/7470/245.1/245.5 (Hg). 7060/206.2 (As), 7740/270.2 (Se); 239.2 (Pb, water matrix)
Lab ID 51708 §1709 51710 51711
Reporting Limit
Client ID ATD IB ATD 2A ATD 3 AT 4A
Matri ;
atrix W W w w § w STLC.
. . X T
Extraction® | Dissolved | Dissolved | Dissolved ! Dissoived TTLC Dissolved cLp

Compound Concentration* mg/kg mg/l. mg/L

Arsenic {(As) ND 0.0077 ND 0.23 25 0.005 0.25

Bartum (Ba) 0.078 ND 0.14 0.12 1.0 005 0.05

Cadmium (Cd}) ND ND ND ND 0.5 0.005 0.01

Chromium (Cr) ND ND ND ND 0.5 a.02 0.04

Lead (Pb) ND ND ND 0.12 10 0.005 0.2

Mercury {Hg) ND ND ND ND 0.06 0.000% 0.005

Selenium {S¢) ND ND ND ND 2.5 0.005 0.23
! Sitver (Ag) ND ND ND ND 1.0 0,04 005

% Recovery Surrogate NA NA NA NA

Conmments

* DISTLC extactions are performed using STELC methodology except that deionized water is substituted for citric acid butter as the

extraction fleid. DISTLC results are not applicabie o $TLC rogulatory limits,

* sunrogaie diluted out of range

* reporting limit raised duc to mawix interfercnce

i} liquid sample that comtains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the hquid, in accordance with EPA

me(hodologies end can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

| ¥ waler samples are reposted i mgel ., soil and sludge samples in mekg, wipes in ugdwipe and all TCLP 7 STLC 7 SPLP extracts in mg/L
. ND sneans not delected above the reporting limit; N/A. means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
" EPA exiraction methods 131 1(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, 1'TLC), 3040¢0raanic matrices, TTLCY, 3050(sohids, TTEC): STLC -CA Title 22

DHS Certification No. 1644

//g Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Sent By: McCampbell Analytical; 925 798 4612; Nov-16-00 4:17PM; Page 7/10

.

: 110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@@imecampbell.com
. : . . Date Sampled: 10/25-10/26/00
RGA Environmental ghent Project ID: #¥HSHI 4089; Hardage P
onstruction, Inc, .
4701 Doyle Steet, #14 . Datc Received: 10/27/00
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contacl: Greg Brown Date Extracted: 10/27/00
Client P.Q: | Date Analvzed: 10/27-11/06/00
RCRA Metals® -
EPA methods 6010/200.7; TAT0/7470/245.1/245.5 (He); 7060/206.2 (As); 7740/270.2 (Se); 239.2 (Pl, water matrix)
Lab ID 1712 T 51714 '
Reporting Limit
Client 1D ATD3 ATD 7
Matrix w w S w STLC,
. o . . N TCLE
Extraction Dissolved { Dissolved TTLC Dissolved
Compound Concentration* me/kg mg/L mg/L
Arsenic {As) 0.022 ND 23 0.005 0.25
Barium (B4) ND 016 : 1.0 0.05 Q.03
Cadmium (Cd) ND ND 0.5 0.005 0l
Chromium (Cr} ND ND 0.5 0.02 0.05
Lead (Pb) 0.027 ND 0 0.005 0.2
Mercury (Hg) ND ND 0.06 0.0008 0.005
Selenium (Se) ND ND 2.5 0.005 0.23
Stlver (Ag) ND ND 1.0 0.0 0.05
% Recovery Surrogate NA . NA ’
Comments |
I * water sammples are reporied in mg'L, soil and sludge samples m mg/ke, wipes in ugiwipe and all TCLP / $'TLC Y SPLF extracts in mig/L.
. ND mezns not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
“ BPA extraction methods 1311{TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3640(organie matrices, TTLL), 3050(solids, TTLC);, STT.C -CA Title 22
“ DISTLC extraclioms arc performed using 5TLC methodolopy except 1hat deionized water is substituted for citric acid butfer as the 5
exteaction Muid. DISTLC results are not applicable w STLC regulatory limits.
! * surrogate dituted out oi range
[ reporting Wil raised due lo matrix interference
i liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 val. % sediment; this sediment is extructed with the lyuid, in accotdance wilth EPA
methodologics and can signilicanliy effect reporied metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /% » _ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Sent By: McCampbell Analytical; 825 798 4612; Nov-16-00 4:17PM; Page 8/10
110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
. hetp/rwwwomgeampbell.com  E-muail: main@mecampbell.com
QC REPORT
Date: 10/27/00-10/28/00 Matrix: Water
Extraction:  N/A
! - - i
i ; Cancentration:  ug/t. f %Recovery i
~ Compound T - " Amount | : . RPD
; Sample | MS . MSD . Spiked | MS MSD |
SamplelD: 102600 Instument  GC-12
Surrogate1 0.000 - 1000 . 940 100.00 00 94 6.2
Xylenes 0.000 - 3190 - 3190 | 30000 ; 106 . 106 | 0.0
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 | 1080 | 1060 | 100.00 { 108 : 106 | 1.9
| Toluene 0.000 | 1090 | 1050 § 10000 | 109 | 105 | 37 |
| Benzene 0.000 | 1110 ' 1050 | 10000 § 111 [ 105 : S8
| MTBE 0.000 | 1050 ' 1010 | 10000 | 105 101 | 38
| GAS Yooo0 o316 9069 [ 100000 | 93 91 § 27
SamplelD: | 42584 instrument: GC-2 A
| Surogatet 0000 : 980 1020 | 10000 I 98 | 102 i 40 ;
| TPH (dissel) | 0.000 | 2760 ' 2880 | 30000 | 92 | 96 | 43 }
SamplelD: 1028600 Instrument: IR-1
- Surrogated 0000 900 900 | 1000 | 9 | % | oo !
TRPH 0.000 253 252 | 2370 | 107 106 i 04
{ MS-Sampic)
% Re covery= HEW‘IM
D (—-——-—MS_MSD) 2160

T(MS+M5D)




Sent By: McCampbell Analytical; 925 798 4612; Nov-16-00 4:18PM; Page 9/10

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
htp:/fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC REPORT
CAM 17

Dale: 11/05/00-11/06/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction:  Dissolved

: Concentration:  mg/L , %Recovery | )
ECof'npound - !Sampleg MS fMSD gg;:::gt MS EMSD RPD
SamplelD: 11600 instrument  ICP-1
| Berylium 0000 55 | 55 500 | 109 | 110 | 04 |
" Selenium N 0000 ; 140 | 96 | 1000 | 110 i 96 136 |
" Molybdenum - 0000 | 48 | 55 500 | 9 i 110 | 130
Csiver 10000 04 . 05 | 050 | 82 i % | o7
%Thalliu;n 0.000 = 100 94 | 10.00 100 | 94 | 62
Barum Toowo . 47 - 52 | 500 | 94 104 | 09 |
" Nickel 0000 | 53 ¢ 56 | 500 | 106 112 | 6
Asenic h " Toooo 120 i 1o | 1000 | 120 110 | 87 |
' Vanadium 0000 43 | 53 | 500 | or i 107 | 93
 Meroury - 0000 : 1.0 | 08 ; 100 98 | 94 | 35 |
zine T 0000 . 46 | 55 ] s00 | 92 ' 110 | 177
Copper . 0.000 : 45 : 53 | 5.00 91 | 106 15.2""5;
Antimony " o000 120 | 110 | 1000 | 120 110 | 87 i‘
" Lead 0000 100 : 88 | 1000 | 100 8 | 151 |
Cadmwium 0000 | 54 _ 53 | 500 | 108 105} 24 |
“Covall T " looo 48 © 59 f 500 | 95 118 [ 216
Chomum 0000 48 56 | 500 | o7 | 113 | 145 |
_Os-uspy

T MS+MSD)




RGA

Leg-pH FAX (510) [ T EMERYVILL

ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 6538-4d363
1701 oyl sk, BN ERRSSHSERERY T (5 HY) S

E, CA 94608

P23 13| 2GR e

‘210 96/ 526

WAS L3 b .()O-QL;}\dbi.

Project Number; Project Name;
HSHI%EC) 1{4 RPRGE M;—,rramm(;/) /;JQ\
Samplgd By: ( Printed and Wﬁ:) [/{/
whiade Q@‘“J 4
-li n |rlu.
Sample Number Date Titne Type Sample Location 5 1 7 0 3
4 ATHAR 1?’-'25"/@ WA Tee ronTrRns wii. ATIZ IR, =3 > A< 1€ [ poraL- T GEPL_. "o
s+  RvzA " - " ATp2L s RIESEs ‘51700 ‘
AINE ”/zé_/a; ﬁ;ﬂef s | X > e 09 s
+J|_ AT74A " LT7¥! 5 w X | X 17 40
+i A5 Mo/ LTS B x| ] x S
| ATPE 1of2¢ /o i L7 & 2 > AYAN
| foF " d A~ &TF 3 |1 f gy
51713
,-’ (Signature); | Tol No.of Sumples T-:..‘:,:.::r bqratory:
Tlmc Rclmqh{shed By: (Slgnalurc) Labogatory Contact: Labomiory Phone Numbe
vy . p 7 17/ Mo Fes/ - lg v
Relififuished By: (Signature): Date | Time Reccived For Laboratory By: Sample Analysis Request Shect
(Signaturc) Attatched () chb No

D e 5,55 5

awf&‘;&e‘”

Comments: @pu;ac; FILTEE. 4+ PRESe@ e Merdl §7Fes o~ 70 (arg

al—w@ww The SEReE FIRSE  foilt/v
- e e T e

e

o
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‘TedT1ATRUY TT2qdwenoy :Ag lueg

2 ebeg



